
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be 
held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 
7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meeting held on 6th July 2023, and 
the Minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel meetings held on 6th July 
2023 and 10th August 2023.  

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: R Leighton 
01480 388169 
 
 
 



4. ENGAGEMENT PRINCIPLES (Pages 27 - 56) 
 

The Panel is to receive and comment on the Engagement Principles Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson 

 
Contact Officer: M Hann 
01480 388463 
 

5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

30 day of August 2023 
 
Oliver Morley 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 6 July 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, M J Burke, S Bywater, 

S Cawley, S J Criswell, J E Harvey, N J Hunt, 
M Kadewere, C Lowe, S R McAdam and 
D J Shaw. 

   
 
 

12. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2023 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

13. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS   

 
 The Panel noted the responses to questions arising from previous 

meetings.  
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

15. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
July 2023 to 31st October 2023. 
 

16. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 5 of 60

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6 of 60



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY JOINT 

PANEL held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 6 July 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, A M Blackwell, 

M J Burke, S Bywater, S Cawley, S J Corney, 
S J Criswell, I D Gardener, C M Gleadow, 
J E Harvey, S A Howell, N J Hunt, 
A R Jennings, M Kadewere, C Lowe, 
R Martin, S R McAdam, Dr M Pickering, 
D J Shaw, R A Slade and G J Welton. 

   
 APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
N Wells. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors M A Hassall and B A 

Mickelburgh. 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR   
 

 RESOLVED 
  
that Councillor J E Kerr be elected Chair of the Panel for the ensuring 
meeting. 
  
Councillor J E Kerr in the Chair. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR   
 

 RESOLVED 
  
that Councillor C M Gleadow be elected Vice-Chair of the Panel for 
the ensuring meeting. 
 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING   
 

 RESOLVED  
 
that the minutes of the meeting will be discussed at the September 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny (Environment, Communities 
and Partnerships) Panel.  
 

4. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

5. HOUSEHOLD GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE   
 

 By means of a report by the General Manager for Operations (a copy 

Page 7 of 60



of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel discussed the 
Household Garden Waste Subscription Service. 
 
Councillor Criswell expressed his anger over the report and proposed 
subscription, giving his reasons as due to; 

 the way that the proposal had been received by members of 
the public; 

 failure to use Overview and Scrutiny to help develop the 
proposal; 

 introduction of a charge on an existing service; 

 charging residents who are trying to do the right thing by 
recycling green waste; 

 disproportionately affecting elderly residents who enjoy 
gardening but may be on a low income; 

 no consultation with residents on the proposed subscription 
charge; 

 concern that the make up of the joint administration politically 
is not one that residents had voted for; and  

 that Executive Councillors are not owning the proposed 
subscription introduction and suggesting that the decision to 
introduce had been made by Officers.  

 
The Panel were assured that whilst the proposed fee of £57.50 had 
been modelled by Officers, the 
[...]
that residents also had the option to compost, to use their garden 
waste as mulch or alternatively to dispose of it at their local recycling 
centre. 
 
Following an observation from Councillor Cawley that home 
composting of food waste would generate more methane emissions, 
the Panel heard that current analysis of waste within each of the three 
bins currently provided by the Council showed that more food waste 
was disposed of between the grey and blue bins than the green bin, 
therefore a change in this behaviour was not anticipated. 
 
Councillor Shaw observed that whilst he believed all Councillors were 
unhappy with the decision to introduce the subscription service, the 
reality was that it would be a viable way to address the gap in the 
finances. Furthermore the Panel heard that the Section 151 Officer 
would be unable to sign off the accounts without the introduction of 
the subscription and the continuation of the service.  
 
The lack of public consultation on the proposed subscription service 
was queried by Councillors Alban and Lowe who observed that an 
ongoing consultation on Electrical Vehicle Charging had already been 
met with a good response from the public. The Panel heard that there 
is no option to continue the service free of charge therefore a 
consultation would be immaterial and unreasonable, however it was 
stressed that public consultation would be held following approval of 
the recommendations to gauge public opinion on other aspects of the 
proposed changes. Councillor Alban expressed pride over the good 
recycling rates achieved by residents in the district to date and shared 
his concerns that the poorest residents would be disproportionately 
affected which he claimed was at odds with the ethos of the Joint 
Administration. The Panel heard that by introducing the proposed 
subscription service on a non statutory service, the Council would be 
able to refocus spending on statutory services. The Panel were 
further appraised that 
[...]
erited good services from the previous administration and wanted 
to improve upon them, which the introduction of a garden waste 
subscription would support.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Gleadow, the Panel were 
assured that the team were happy to update on progress of projects 

Page 10 of 60



and had an open door policy to discuss this.  
 
Councillor Corney observed that the Panel had heard a lot about what 
other Councils were doing but that it would be advisable to focus on 
Huntingdonshire. He further observed that recent flooding in Ramsey 
had been caused by the fly tipping of garden waste and expressed 
concern that the removal of the free collection service would 
exasperate this problem. In response to Councillor Corney’s concerns 
around fly tipping, the Panel heard that the team worked hard to 
manage this issue across the district with increased intelligence. It 
was also advised that data obtained from Fenland District Council, 
showed a recent reduction in fly tipping despite having a chargeable 
garden waste service. Councillor McAdam expressed concern that 
fines for fly tipping were not prohibitive and that garden waste tipping 
would be harder to trace back to its origin than household waste. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Blackwell, the Panel were 
advised that an alternative option of a three month suspension of the 
service had been considered over other time period suspensions as 
current data showed that due to the seasonal nature of the demand, 
there were three quiet months over the winter where demand for 
collections is low.  
 
Following a further comment from Councillor Corney on what 
alternative options had been considered, the Panel heard that the 
alternatives considered had not made the necessary financial impacts 
required, therefore the proposal within the report had been put 
forward. The Panel were further advised that despite this being an 
unpopular proposal, no viable alternatives had been propos
[...]
 the garden waste service less 
than those in a higher band. 

 
Councillors Cawley, Jennings, Martin and Lowe all expressed 
concern over the timing of the proposal and suggested that it be 
postponed to 2025 when it was hoped that the current economic crisis 
may be alleviated. Councillor McAdam observed that whilst the timing 
was of concern, postponing implementation could result in higher 
charges to households to compensate for the delay. Councillor 
Jennings proposed an additional recommendation be added to the 
Cabinet report; 
 

h) to pause progress for 12 months to take time to take 
advantage of detailed reports and financial implications before 
bringing the scheme back into the democratic cycle. 

 
However this motion was not supported by the Panel. 
 
Assurance was sought from Councillor Gardener that should the 
scheme go ahead, there would be no redundancies or cuts to staff. 
The Panel heard that whilst it was difficult to make assurances with 
the unknown variables of take up, it was anticipated that a reduction 
in the use of agency staff and natural turnover would ensure the 
proposed staffing finances within the report would be met.  
 
Councillor Martin expressed his opinion that there were compelling 
reasons why the report should be looked at again and again 
questioned whether the local recycling centres would be able to cope 
with the demand. He felt that the report had a lot of detail missing and 
that it was hard to scrutinise the detail due to its absence.  
 
The Panel heard, in response to further questions from Councillors 
Gardener and Pickering, that an impact assessment had been done 
to cover the anticipated impact on the local recycling centres and that 
this would be monitored and assessed as the proposals moved 
forward.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Shaw, the Panel were advised 
that residents would be able to keep their current green bins, however 
only those who subscribed to the service would have them collected.  
 
Councillor Lowe stated that she was aware of residents who were 
maintaining verges and disposing of that waste in their green bins, the 
Panel heard that all Council mowing schedules were on time at 
present and that Councillors could submit details of such occurrences 

Page 12 of 60



to the Operations team for further investigation.  
 
The Panel were assured that a robust contract was in place to ensure 
the current recycling of the waste into compost by Amey would be 
maintained.  
 
Concern was expressed by Councillor Alban that there may be 
teething problems should the scheme go ahead and enquired about a 
Plan B. The Panel were assured that the team would work to optimise 
the route to ensure best value for money as well as the expected 
reduction in CO2 emissions, this would be constantly under review to 
ensure it best fits the needs of residents and the Council.  
 
The Panel were further assured of the capability of the Officers in 
devising and delivering a scheme which would fit the needs of the 
Council whilst still delivering for residents and that the report 
contained all the information needed for Cabinet to make an informed 
decision.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from Overview 
and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the recommendations 
within the report; and; 
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to add the proposed recommendation g 
to the report; 
 

g)  to agree to complete a review of the impact of the 
introduction of a household waste subscription service on 
lower income residents. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 13 of 60



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14 of 60



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY JOINT 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 10 August 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors T Alban, A M Blackwell, 

S Bywater, S Cawley, S J Corney, 
I D Gardener, J E Harvey, S A Howell, 
N J Hunt, A R Jennings, M Kadewere, 
J E Kerr, C Lowe, S R McAdam, 
Dr M Pickering, D J Shaw, R A Slade and 
N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors M J Burke, 
S J Criswell, R Martin and G J Welton. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson and M A Hassall . 
 
 

6. ELECTION OF CHAIR   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor C Gleadow be elected Chair for the duration of 

the meeting. 
 
Councillor C Gleadow in the Chair. 
 

7. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor D Shaw declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute 
No 9 by virtue of the fact that he had recently taken up employment 
as an Environment Officer with the Environment Agency’s Waste 
Team. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor J Kerr be appointed Vice-Chair for the duration 

of the meeting. 
 

9. HOUSEHOLD GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE CALL-
IN   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No 05/23 of the meeting of the Joint Panel held on 

6th July 2023, Members gave further consideration to the proposed 
Garden Waste Subscription Scheme, the introduction of which had 
been approved by the Cabinet on 18th July 2023, but which had been 
called-in by Councillors Alban, Bywater, Cawley, Corney, Criswell, 
Gardener, Jennings, Lowe, Martin and Welton. The Joint Panel’s 
deliberations were assisted by an updated report by the General 
Manager for Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 

Page 15 of 60



Book). 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Alban, the Interim Managing 
Director confirmed that legal advice had been obtained on the options 
available to the Joint Panel, which were to refer the matter back to the 
Cabinet for further consideration or to allow the Cabinet’s decision to 
be implemented immediately. The Constitution did not allow reference 
to the Council as the decision was in accordance with the Council’s 
policy and
[...]
bership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

    

Climate  Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor J Kerr 
Councillor C Lowe 
Councillor D Shaw 

Neil Sloper November 2022: Initial Meetings held to 
establish Terms of Reference for the 
group.  
 
April 2023: Regular meetings 
established. Evidence and information 
gathering to be progressed.  
Group to be involved in the Electric 
Vehicle Charging Strategy Development. 
 
Next Steps: Ongoing dialogue with the 
team to review a proposed work plan for 
the current municipal year for the group. 
  

Climate Subgroup 
Electric Vehicle Charging 
Strategy Development 

Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor J Kerr 
Councillor C Lowe 
Councillor D Shaw 

George McDowell February 2022: Initial meeting held  
 
May 2023: Regular meetings established. 
Residents survey agreed.  
 

P
age 58 of 60



July 2023: meeting to review the 
outcome of the survey. 
Next Steps: further meetings planned to 
progress the strategy development 

Flooding n/a Oliver Morley Autumn 2022: The Panel requested an 
update on how effective the measures 
which were put in place in July 2021 
following a Flooding Task and Finish 
Report have been.  
 
Autumn 2023: An update will be 
presented to the Panel.  

Roman’s Edge Lettings 
Plan 

n/a  TBC: An update will be presented to the 
Panel. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 59 of 60



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 06/07/2023 Overview and Scrutiny Joint Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 10/08/2023 Overview and Scrutiny Joint Panel
	Minutes


	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 Engagement Principles
	4. Engagement Principles Appendix 1

	5 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 7 September 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors M J Burke, S Bywater, S Cawley, 

S J Criswell, N J Hunt, M Kadewere, C Lowe 
and D J Shaw. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors T Alban 
and J E Harvey. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor S W Ferguson. 
 
 

17. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. The Minutes of the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel meetings held on 6th July 2023 and 
10th August 2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 

18. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

19. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
September 2023 to 31st December 2023. 
 

20. ENGAGEMENT PRINCIPLES   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Strategic 
Communications Manager (copies of which were appended in the 
Minute Book) the Engagement Principles Report was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Councillor Criswell observed, that although a great piece of work, the 
principles within the report were very generic and could be applied to 
many Councils across the Country. He felt that further development 
could be undertaken to make this more relevant to the Council and 
District, which would also enable residents to better understand the 
aims and ideals of the Joint Administration. The Panel heard that the 
generic style of the Principles had been developed from the 
Government’s best practice guidelines on this subject.  
 



The flowchart was praised for its clarity by Councillor Shaw, who 
requested that this be developed to show specific consultees to 
provide better signposting within the community.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Hunt, it was acknowledged that 
engagement across all demographics within the community can be  
challenging, however this communication would continue to be 
developed to ensure as wide a reach as possible.  
 
The Panel praised an excellent piece of work and in general felt that 
this area of work was being developed in the right direction.  
 
Following the discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments would be passed back to the team for their 
consideration and for the report to progress to Cabinet.  
 

21. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel advised that there were several areas where they would 
like to receive an update at a future meeting and it was agreed that 
the Work Programme would be updated to reflect these topics.  
 
Members expressed interest in the following areas, which are to be 
added to the Programme along with detail of how these can be 
progressed; 
 

 GP waiting times; 

 The issue of concrete affecting public buildings, can an update 
be provided on how the affects the building at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital; 

 Lack of NHS Dentists in the District; 

 Hydrogen Vehicles;  

 Green Bin Subscription service implementation; 

 Alternative Land Management follow up report; 

 Environmental side of planning – such as requirements for 
renewable energy, green spaces; 

 Corporate quarterly performance reports;  

 Engagement with Parish Councils and development of that 
relationship – example given that no statutory obligation to 
advise Parishes of licencing applications within the Parish; 
and 

 Great Fen project update.  
 

 
7.25pm Cllr M Burke entered the meeting. 

 
 
 

Chair


